"except that the notice of taking the same shall be given at least ten days," where they occur at the end of said section.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1905.

No. 258, S.]

[Published May 25, 1905.

CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars, for the purchase of stationery for the state officers, and departments, for the year 1905 and 1906 and for the legislative session of 1907, said sum being the amount estimated to be necessary for the purposes specified.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 24, 1905.